

Index No. 11 Civ. 5485 (LTS)(JCF)

---

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

MARK NUNEZ, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Defendants.

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

***HON. SYLVIA O. HINDS-RADIX***

*Corporation Counsel of the City of New York  
Attorney for Defendants  
100 Church Street  
New York, N.Y. 10007*

*Of Counsel: Omar J. Siddiqi  
Tel: (212) 356-2345  
Matter No. 2012-025069*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
OVERVIEW OF THE DEPARTMENT’S COMMITMENT TO AND PROGRESS TOWARDS REFORM .....	3
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
DEFENDANTS ARE NOT IN CONTEMPT OF ANY OF THE COURT’S ORDERS .....	9
A. Alleged Failure to Implement New Use of Force Directive.....	11
B. Alleged Failures Regarding Investigations and Discipline .....	15
C. Alleged Failures with Respect to Security.....	19
D. Supervision of Captains, Facility Leadership Responsibilities, and Improved Maximized Deployment of Staff.....	20
E. Alleged Excesses of Emergency Response Teams.....	23
F. Allegations Concerning Inmates Under Age 19 .....	24
G. DOC is Not in Contempt.....	25
POINT II	
A RECEIVERSHIP IS A DRASTIC MEASURE THAT IS NOT WARRANTED UNDER THE CURRENT CIRCUMSTANCES .....	26
A. The Plata Factors.....	30
1. The Current State of Affairs in the City’s Jails Does Not Justify the Appointment of a Receiver .....	30

	<u>Page</u>
2. Less Extreme Measures of Remediation Have Not Been Exhausted or Proven Futile .....	32
3. Continued Work to Comply with the Court's Orders Will Not Lead to Confrontation and Delay .....	34
4. The Department Has Strong Leadership.....	35
5. There is no Bad Faith.....	37
6. Resources Are Not Being Wasted.....	37
7. Receivership Will Not Be a Relatively Quick and Efficient Remedy .....	38
B. The PLRA Requires the Court Go No Further Than Necessary to Remedy Constitutional Violations.....	38
 POINT III	
ARGUMENTS MADE BY AMICI ARE UNAVAILING .....	40
CONCLUSION.....	41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<u>A. V. By Versace, Inc. v. Gianni Versace, S.p.A.</u> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 341 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	11
<u>A.V. by Versace, Inc. v Gianni Versace, S.p.A.</u> , 96 Civ. 9721 (PKL) (THK), 98 Civ. 0123 (PKL) (THK), 2002 US Dist LEXIS 16323 [S.D.N.Y. Sep. 3, 2002].....	11
<u>Brown v. Collier</u> , 929 F.3d 218 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	37
<u>Brown v. Plata</u> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	37
<u>Cal. Artificial Stone Paving Co. v. Molitor</u> , 113 U.S. 609 (1885).....	9
<u>Chere Amie, Inc. v. Windstar Apparel, Corp.</u> , 175 F. Supp. 2d 562 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	11
<u>In re Chief Executive Officers Clubs, Inc.</u> , 359 B.R. 527 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	11
<u>Citibank N.A. v Nyland (CF8) Ltd.</u> , 839 F.2d 93 (2d Cir. 1988).....	1
<u>Matter of Dickinson</u> , 763 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1985).....	11
<u>District of Columbia v. Jerry M.</u> , 738 A.2d 1206 (D.C. 1999) .....	26
<u>Ecopetrol S.A. v. Offshore Exploration &amp; Production LLC</u> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 691 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	10
<u>Frazar v. Ladd</u> , 457 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	38
<u>Gucci Am., Inc. v. Weixing Li</u> , 768 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2014).....	11
<u>Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Phila. Marine Trade Ass’n</u> , 389 U.S. 64 (1967).....	9

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Jones v. Gusman,</u> 296 F.R.D. 416 (E.D. La. 2013).....	37
<u>Latino Officers Ass’n City of N.Y. Inc. v. City of New York,</u> 558 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2009).....	9
<u>Latino Officers v. City of New York,</u> 519 F. Supp. 2d 438 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	10
<u>Levin v. Tiber Holding Co.,</u> No. 98-CV-8643-SHS, U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13135 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	10
<u>Levin v. Tiber Holding Corp.,</u> 277 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 2002).....	10
<u>Mingoia v. Crescent Wall Sys.,</u> No. 03 Civ. 7143 (THK), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7463 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2005).....	10
<u>Miss Jones LLC v. Stiles,</u> No. 17-CV-1450-NSR, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 224618 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2020).....	10
<u>Missouri v. Jenkins,</u> 495 U.S. 33, 110 S. Ct. 1651, 109 L. Ed. 2d 31 (1990).....	26
<u>Mister Softee, Inc. v. Tsirkos,</u> No. 14-CV-1975 (LTS) (RLE), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90888 (S.D.N.Y. July 2, 2014).....	10
<u>Newman v. State of Ala.,</u> 466 F.Supp. 628 (1979) .....	26
<u>Nunez v. City, et al.,</u> No. 11-CV-5845-LTS, ECF No. 511 .....	25
<u>Perfect Fit Indus. v. Acme Quilting Co.,</u> 673 F.2d 53 (2d Cir. 1982).....	11
<u>Plata v. Schwarzenegger,</u> 4:01-CV-01351, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43796 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 3, 2005).....	26, 27, 29, 31, 32, 34
<u>Plata v. Schwarzenegger,</u> 603 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	26

<u><b>Cases</b></u>	<u><b>Pages</b></u>
<u>Procurier v. Martinez,</u> 416 U.S. 396 (1974).....	41
<u>Republic of the Philippines v. New York Land Co.,</u> 852 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1988).....	25
<u>United States v. Chavez</u> 22-CR303, ECF No. 31 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2024).....	2
<u>United States v. Hinds County,</u> 625 F Supp 3d 541 (S.D. Miss. 2022).....	29, 30, 33
<u>United States v. N.Y.C. Dist. Council of N.Y.C.,</u> 229 F. App’x 14 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	10
<u>Zino Davidoff SA v. CVS Corp.,</u> No. 06-CV-15332-RJS,(S.D.N.Y Apr. 17, 2008) 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36548.....	25
 <u><b>Statutes</b></u>	
18 U.S.C. § 3626.....	29, 37
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a) .....	37
 <u><b>Other Authorities</b></u>	
Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2983 .....	25
